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The study assesses the digital
competencies of the population, in
terms of internet and eCommerce use,
and explores attitudes and buying
behaviour preferences amongst
consumers in Malta & Gozo.

A total of 800 potential customers
across Malta and Gozo were
interviewed. The sample population
was stratified proportionately
according to the actual population by
gender and age, based on the NSO
demographic data.

The quantitative research survey was
conducted by way of CATI (computer-
assisted telephone interview)
interviews.

Data was collected in July 2016.
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RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Millenials (18 - 29yrs)
B Gen Y (30 - 39yrs)
Gen X (40 - 49yrs)
W Baby Boomers 1 (50 -

65yrs)
m Baby Boomers 2 (66+)
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m RESPONDENT PROFILE

Internet Users (i)

Increase registered across all
age cohorts.

0,
100%1004) 080,
92% 90%
81% 80%
71% 74%
57%
m 2016
45%
2014
37%
31% m 2010
20%
Total Millenials (18 GenY (30-39 Gen X (40- Baby Boomers BabyBoomers
- 29yrs) yrs) 49yrs) 1(50 - 65yrs) 2 (66+)

Base: Total respondents
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Internet Users (ii)

B Laptop [ Tablet B Mobile

Mobile devices (smartphone &

tablet) are growing in popularity

amongst consumers for accessing A

the internet. (30%)* 71%
(68%)*

Males use the internet more than

females (87% vs. 75%).

40%
(23%)*

The use of laptop & mobile is
more prevalent amongst males,
whilst tablet is equally used by
both genders.

*(2014) Base: Total respondents
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Online buying more
popular with females
than males (82% vs.
75%).

Digital Buyers

97%

84% 84%
79%

70% 4%
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RESPONDENT PROFILE

54%

54%
w2016

2014
n2010

Total

Millenials

GenY

GenX

Baby Boomers 1

Baby Boomers 2

Base:

Internet users
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eCommerce

PRE_PU RCHASE In-Store & Online

In-Store & Online

Mobile use POST-PURCHASE
Research channels Experience
Social media Perceptions
Websites/brands Social media

PURCHASE °"'"

Completing transactions

Mobile devices

Buying channels
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Pre-Purchase
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Activities Carried Out on Mobile

Millenials are most likely to use Consult on products/compare prices

their mobiles, whilst shopping at whilstin-store.
brick ‘n” mortar shops, to compare
products/prices on the internet
(66%), and for scanning QR codes
(32%).

59%

42%

Carry out internet banking

Gen Y are most likely to use their . -35%
mobiles for carrying out banking Effect payments online
transactions online (51%) and to
effect payments (40%). 7
0
Scana QR code - 21%

Base: Respondents accessing internet on mobile
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meQ Research Channels Used by Consumers

eCommerce . .
(Digital & non-Digital shoppers)

3%
8%
“ Internet MW Visitshop H®Phone No specific channel

Internet users resorting to the Internet during their shopping
journey, by age.

Millenials

GenY

GenX

Baby Boomers 1
Bkaby Boomers 2 J

Base: Internet users
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I M Ica Pre-Purchase

The Internet as the Main Research Channel for Consumers
(Digital & non-Digital shoppers)

Carrying out a general search on the
internet before making a purchase is

I

more or less favoured by all ages. Browse products or services 92%
However, the older Baby Boomers prefer i
to browse for products/services using Check a shop’s website or facehook —86%
search engines, rather than accessing a page for opening hours
shop’s website or Facebook page. T

Check a shop’s website or facebook —85%
Millenials (81%) and Gen Y (80%) are page for location and contact details |
most likely to look-up consumer _ _790/
reviews, however, they are closely Check consumer reviews ’
followed by Gen Xers (78%) and the 1
young Baby Boomers (76%). Check a shop’s website or facebook _ 77%

page for online catalogue

Baby Boomers are least likely to look for Check a shop’s website or facebook _66%
offers on a shop’s website or Facebook page for offers
page, or to check for ideas/inspirations .

on the internet . Check a shop’s website or facebook
page for ideas/inspiration/suggestion

59%

|

Looking up online catalogues & checking
offers online are more popular amongst
females (82% & 73% resp.), males (72%
& 61% resp.).

Base: Internet users that refer to the web as their main research
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87% of internet users
are active on social
media.

Facebook is popular
with all age cohorts.

The older Baby
Boomers are the least
likely to use social
media.
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® Facebook

M Instagram

B LinkedIn

B WhatsApp

» Pinterest

Base:

Google+

Twitter

Internet users
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Use of Social Media by Consumers (ii)

eCommerce

Stay in touch with friends
— 95%

_| Postor view photos or videos

T e

- Find out what friends are doing/watching/listening

5%

Follow favourite brands or retailers

T esw

| Research/read other people’s reviews or expert recommendations

L Like and/or share a product or brand or retailer
_ 56%

| Be informed about promotional offerings

61%

51%
Post about experience with product/brand

31%

| Meetnew people

T e

Base: internet users active on social media
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eCommerce

Research Channels Used by Digital Buyers

Search engines W}

M 1st Preference

= 2nd Preference

Consulta retailer’s website

Check product reviews & ratings

Base: eCommerce users
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Factors Influencing Digital Buyers’ Choice of Online Shop

Pricing is a key factor for digital
buyers when selecting an online
store, and this is evident across all
age cohorts.

Ratings & reviews are most
popular amongst the Gen Y (60%)
& Gen X (58%). Millenials are less
likely to engage in this activity at
47%.

Gen Y is the most attentive to
discounts at 13%, whilst the old
Baby Boomers are the ones least
affected by low or free shipping.

Price (good value for money)
Ratings/reviews about retailer/products
Low or free shipping

Good customer service

Security measures on website

Detailed prod. desc., incl. photos/videos
Popularity of website

Wide selection of products
Recommendations by family/friends
Promotions/offers available

Delivery options available

Recommendations on social media sites

CHAPTER 03

171%

J52%

142%

)34%

)30%
e 20%
e 13%

e 12%

9%

d 7%

J6%

J3y%

Base: eCommerce users
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eCommerce

Frequency of Purchases by Digital Buyers (i)

6%
3%

" Last 3 months W Last 6 months Last 12 months

Base: internet users
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Frequency of Purchases by

Last 3 months

Last 6 months

Last 12 months or longer

CHAPTER 03

Digital Buyers (ii)

89%
79%

66%

W 2016
2014
H 2010

Base: eCommerce users
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eCommerce

Frequency of Purchases by Digital Buyers (iii)

34%

12016
m 2014

Once aweek Between2-3 Onceamonth Onceevery3 Twice ayear
timesa months orless
month

Base: eCommerce users
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eCommerce

Share of Online Shopping of Frequent Digital Buyers

= Ny

Base: frequent eCommerce users (at least once a month)

M Less than 10%
mUpto30%

m Upto50%

B Upto 80%

W More than 80%

Don't know
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Devices used by Digital Buyers to Make a Purchase

80% of eCommerce users prefer
to conclude their online
purchases using a desktop or
laptop computer. Whilst this is
evident across all ages, it is
especially true for the older Baby
Boomers at 93% and the
Millenials at 85%.

It is interesting to note that 57%
of those that provided a second
option, complete purchases on
smartphones in the absence of a
desktop/laptop and this s
especially claimed by 66% of
Millenials that use a secondary
device.

Another 31% of those using a
secondary device, use tablets in
the absence of a desktop/laptop.
The digital shoppers most likely
to do so are the older Baby
Boomers.

89%
Desktop/laptop

o

it e

Start dressing better. - ‘ -
Wi

Popular Tie Bars Solid Stant ceessing bateer.
M - - ——
QU~—N
v

\\w

s1% |}
Smartphone =gy

33%
Tablet

Base: eCommerce users
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Countries Digital Buyers Purchase From

The digital shoppers most likely
to buy locally, are the Gen Y &
Gen X at 38% and 36%
respectively, whilst the Baby
Boomers are the least likely to
buy from websites in Malta.

The country most popular with
all digital shoppers is the UK,
followed by China.

Germany seems to be
significantly more popular with
males than females at 25% &
14% resp. Other digital shoppers
most likely to buy from this
country are the Gen Y and the
older Baby Boomers, at 30% and
22% resp.

*(2014)

Rest of the

world
4% (3%)*

l

(9%)*

Hong Kong
30% (23%)

(24%)

*

Other EU

Germany
country 19%
9% (9%)*

(3%)*

Base: eCommerce users
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The digital buyers most
active in the local scene
are the Gen X - mostly
purchasing flight tickets
(32%), event tickets
(25%) and  holiday
accommodation (24%).

Besides, males tend to

buy from local sites
more than females.

*(2014)

Flight tickets

Event tickets

Holiday accommodation

Booked a service/appointment
Insurance/otherfinancial services
Books/CDs / DVDs

IT/Electronic goods

Clothes/ Shoes

Outside catering & related services
Grocery items/Toiletries
Cosmetics/Perfume/Skincare
Jewellery/Fashion accessories
Spare parts

Toys

Household goods

Paid subscriptions

Sports equipment

1%

9%  (4%)*
9% (3%)*

9%  (8%)*
7% (4%)*
6% (2%)*
4% (n/a)*

3% (2%)*

% (1%)*

o (2%)*

% (2%)*

% (2%)*

% (2%)*

% (1%)*

(1%)*

Base:

CHAPTER 03

24% (12%)

*

23%  (4%)*
21%  (3%)*

eCommerce users
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eCommerce

Products/Services Bought Online from Foreign Websites

Clothes/Shoes 77% (63%)*
Holiday accommodation | 1Y% (24%)*
Flight tickets W% (28%)*
Othertravel arrangements 59% (13%)*
IT and electronic goods 57%  (45%)*
Books 52% (36%)*
Event tickets a7 (12%)*
Jewellery/Fashion accessories 36% (24%)*
Sports equipment 28% (15%)*
Hobby / Collector’s items 26% (20%)*
Cosmetics/Perfume/Skincare 25% (12%)*
Household goods W% (12%)*
Spare parts 8% (8%)*
Toys 18% (11%)*
CDs / DVDs 15% (8%)*
Paid subscriptions 1% (4%)*

*(2014) Base: eCommerce users
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Reasons For Not Buying From Local Websites

Don't feel the need to buy from local _ 55%

online shops

Prices are not as competitive as those on _32%
foreign sites

Choice is limited _ 29%
Prices are same as in store - 13%

Prefer to visit store ' 5%

Delivery times not suitable/flexible '4%

Not aware of local e-stores '3%

Delivery via post only !2%

Base: eCommerce users
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eCommerce Preferred Shopping Channel

digital vs. in-store buying

Holiday accommodation/other travel h
arrangements
Fight tickets
Fuent tickets
Books
| B In-store
Clothes/shoes
Book a service/appointment
/electronic goods
Household goods
Groceries “

Base: eCommerce users
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eCommerce
Preferred Method of Payment by Digital Buyers
Cash on

delivery
6%

Other
1%

Debit card

16% Paypal

Credit card
65%

Base: eCommerce users
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eCommerce

Amount Spent by Digital Buyers in a Year

Yy

20%

B Btw €500 - €1499

" Btw €250 - €499
Btw €100 - €249

B Btw €1500 - €3000

M Btw €50 - €99

B More than €3000

m Don't know

Base: eCommerce users
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|

A

Write positive or negative
31% comments about their experience
with a product/brand

| INE

Mostly carried out by Gen X whilst it is least
undertaken by the older Baby Boomers.

Base: internet users active on social media
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Satisfaction with Online Shopping

0% 0% : 0% 1% 1% 09
7% 70 5% 7% 2
41%
29% 33% 29%

Total Female Male Millenials GenY GenX Baby Baby
Boomers1l Boomers2

Very Satisfied M Satisfied Neither Satisfied nor Dissatisfied W Dissatisfied

Base: eCommerce users



CHAPTER 03

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA _

Perceptions about Online Shopping

Would be interested/encouraged to buy/buy more from
local websites if the ‘click and collect’ service was offered

1%

Would be interested/encouraged to buy/buy more from 529 11% 120%
local websites if retailers offered free delivery

Would be interested/encouraged to buy/buy more from 29% 50% 16% 4% 0%

local websites if retailers offered faster delivery

Prefer browsing and/or buying from mobile-friendly
websites

41% 36% n B

Prefer buying from online retailers that also have a 0%

physical shop other than just online-only retailers

52% 28% 976

Usually buy online if prices are cheaper than those in 43% 0%
shops

B Strongly Agree Agree Neutral M Disagree M Strongly Disagree

Base: eCommerce users
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m DIGITAL LAGGARDS
eCommerce
Non-internet & non-eCommerce Use
2016
Non-digital users
2014 " Non-digital buyers
2010

Base: Total respondents
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Non-internet & non-eCommerce Use

v
Male m
Female 25% m
Millenials g
| Non-digital users
GenY B Non-digital buyers
Gen X
Baby Boomers 1 m
Baby Boomers 2 / 63% m

Base: Total respondents
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m DIGITAL LAGGARDS

Reasons for Not Buying Online

Prefer to see and/ or try on items 220, 47%
before buying '59%
| 24%
Don’t know how to make an online 26%
purchase '31%
. . . 26%
Item is delivered damaged/is different 10%
o W 2016
from that ordered '48%
4 2014
21% 2010
. 32%
Not interested or do not need to
Va2%
h,l
Security issues 9%
J50%
7%
Family/friends buy for me

Base: Non-eCommerce users
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eCommerce

To keep abreast with latest developments and make your contribution,

JOIN US ON SOCIAL MEDIA!

MCA eCommerce Observatory on

LinkedIn

CA Facebook page

33
For any queries or comments about this study, you may contact the MCA on ecommerce@mca.org.mt
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